

TASMANIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

WEDNESDAY 24 JUNE 2020

No. 22 002

COVID-19 Disease Emergency

TASMANIA

${\tt COVID-19~DISEASE~EMERGENCY~(MISCELLANEOUS~PROVISIONS)~ACT~2020}$

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 20

I, ELISE NICOLE ARCHER, the Attorney-General, in pursuance of section 20 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020, at the request of the chairperson of the Appeal Tribunal established under the Resource Management and Planning Appeal Tribunal Act 1993 ("the Act"), being of the opinion that the relevant emergency circumstances exist in relation to this notice and with the approval of the emergency manager, declare that –

- (a) in relation to proceedings at the hearing of appeals conducted by the Appeal Tribunal, despite section 18 of the Act, to the extent that it requires that a hearing of an appeal must be held in public, such proceedings may be heard in the approved manner determined by the chairperson of the Appeal Tribunal in accordance with section 20(2) of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020; and
- (b) unless the contrary intention appears, an expression used in this notice that is defined in the *Resource Management and Planning Appeal Tribunal Act 1993* has the same meaning in this notice as it has in that Act.

Dated this 22nd day of June 2020.

ELISE ARCHER Attorney-General

Disclaimer.

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

Copyright.

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Acrodata Tasmania Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania.